## PUBLIC NOTICE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON

At its regular meeting to be held on Monday, November 23, 2020 at 7:15 p.m., either by remote audio and video conference services (Zoom) with log-in and call-in information available to the public on the Borough's website at <u>http://craftonborough.com/</u> or in person at the Edward A. Witt Council Chambers, Second Floor, Crafton Community Center, 140 Bradford Avenue, Crafton, PA 15205, the Council of the Borough of Crafton will consider the adoption of, and if appropriate enact, a proposed ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 84 OF THE CRAFTON CODE OF ORDINANCES, URBAN CHICKENS, AS AMENDED, TO PERMIT THE KEEPING OF URBAN CHICKENS WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON BY A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH'S R-2 ZONING DISTRICT AS SET FORTH IN THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON ZONING ORDINANCE.

This proposed ordinance amends Chapter 84 of the Crafton Borough Code of Ordinances, Urban Chickens, as amended, to permit the keeping of urban chickens within the Borough by a single-family dwelling located in the Borough's R-2 Zoning District, as set forth in the Borough of Crafton Zoning Ordinance, along with severability, repealer and effective date provisions.

A complete true and correct copy of the proposed ordinance is on file and may be examined or copied or downloaded by the public on the Borough's website at <u>http://www.craftonborough.com/</u>. A copy of the proposed ordinance is also available for inspection at the office of the Allegheny County Council Clerk, Allegheny County Courthouse, Pittsburgh, PA.

Notice to Be Advertised: Thursday, November 12, 2020.